

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC99619

BG OLIVE & GRAESER, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

CITY OF CREVE COEUR, MISSOURI,

Defendant/Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Nancy Watkins McLaughlin, Division 21
Cause No. 20SL-CC04674**

RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**CARMODY MacDONALD P.C.
Gerard T. Carmody, #24769
Ryan M. Prsha, #70307
120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 854-8600 Telephone
(314) 854-8660 Facsimile
gtc@carmodymacdonald.com
rmp@carmodymacdonald.com**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
I. The Properties.....	10
II. The CUP Application Process.....	11
III. The Trial.....	14
IV. The City Issued A CUP To Mobil on the Run For A Substantially Similar Use.....	15
V. The Trial Court Enters Judgment in the Property Owners’ Favor.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE CITY FAILED TO PRESERVE ITS ARGUMENTS FOR APPEAL.....	18
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW (RESPONSE TO THE CITY’S FIRST POINT RELIED ON).....	20
A. Precedent From this Court Required the Circuit Court to Conduct a Trial <i>De Novo</i>	21
B. There Is No Suitable City Council Record for the Circuit Court to Review.....	23
III. IF AN APPLICANT HAS SATISFIED EACH OF THE SIX STANDARDS OUTLINED IN THE CITY’S ORDINANCE, THEN THE CITY LACKS THE DISCRETION TO DENY THE PERMIT (RESPONSE TO THE CITY’S SECOND POINT RELIED ON).....	26
A. The Creve Coeur Zoning Code Does Not and Cannot Expressly Afford the City Council Unfettered Discretion to Accept or Deny a Conditional Use Permit.....	27
B. The Issuance of a Permit Is a Ministerial Act Regardless of Whether Any of the Six Standards Include Subjective Elements.....	31

IV. THE COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT STANDARD 4 HAD BEEN SATISFIED WAS NOT AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE (RESPONSE TO THE CITY’S THIRD POINT RELIED ON) 37

 A. Whether or Not QuikTrip Is a Neighborhood Service Business Is Not Dispositive Because the City Conceded That Full Compliance With the Comprehensive Plan Is Never Required or Even Possible 37

 B. The City’s Own Corporate Representative and “Comprehensive Plan Expert” Testified That the Proposed Use Comports With the Comprehensive Plan..... 39

 C. The City Determined Mobil on the Run Was Consistent With the Comprehensive Plan..... 42

V. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION DOES NOT ALTER THE STANDARDS TO WHICH MUNICIPALITIES HAVE ALWAYS BEEN HELD IN NONCONTESTED CASES (RESPONSE TO THE MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE’S AMICUS BRIEF)..... 43

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>450 N. Lindbergh Legal Fund, LLC v. City of Creve Coeur, Missouri</i> , 477 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. App. 2015).....	9, 24, 25, 27
<i>Ard v. Shannon Cty. Comm’n</i> , 424 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. App. 2014).....	21
<i>Barkley v. McKeever Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 456 S.W.3d 829 (Mo. banc 2015).....	20
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 423 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. banc 2014).....	20
<i>Cade v. State</i> , 990 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Citizens for Safe Waste Mgmt. v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 810 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. 1991).....	17
<i>City of Sugar Creek v. Reese</i> , 969 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. App. 1998).....	30
<i>City of Valley Park v. Armstrong</i> , 273 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2009).....	21
<i>Ford Leasing Dev. Co. v. City of Ellisville</i> , 718 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. App. 1986).....	30
<i>Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006).....	7, 8, 21, 22, 23, 25, 31, 32, 35, 44
<i>Ivie v. Smith</i> , 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....	17, 39
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 246 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. 2007).....	28, 37
<i>Mosley v. Members of Civ. Serv. Bd. for City of Berkeley</i> , 23 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. App. 2000).....	21

<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	17, 39
<i>Murphy v. Middleton</i> , 256 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App. 2008)	17, 21
<i>Phipps v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 645 S.W.2d 91 (Mo. App. 1982)	21, 27, 32, 33, 34, 44
<i>Sanders v. City of Columbia</i> , 602 S.W.3d 288 (Mo. App. 2020)	20, 22
<i>St. Louis Cty. v. State</i> , 525 S.W.3d 141 (Mo. App. 2017)	21
<i>State ex rel. Kugler v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 817 S.W.2d 931 (Mo. App. 1991)	29
<i>State ex rel. Leggett v. Jensen</i> , 318 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1958)	21
<i>State ex rel. Nance v. Bd. of Trustees for Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 961 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. App. 1998)	21
<i>State ex rel. Presbyterian Church v. City of Washington</i> , 911 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. App. 1995)	28, 29
<i>State ex rel. Schaefer v. Cleveland</i> , 847 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. 1992)	38
<i>THF Chesterfield North Dev. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 106 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. 2003)	21
<i>Weaks v. Rupp</i> , 966 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. 1998)	17, 18, 39, 41
<i>Wolfner v. Bd. of Adjustment of City of Frontenac</i> , 672 S.W.2d 147 (Mo. App. 1984)	30
Statutes	
§ 512.160, RSMo (2016)	20
§ 536.150, RSMo (2016)	18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 28
